### CHAPTER 656-H. F. No. 1761

An act relating to excise tax on gasoline and gasoline substitutes and providing that the county attorney shall prosecute violations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 296.25, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 296.25, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

296.25 Gas tax; prosecution of violations; penalties. Subdivision 1. Any person who fails to comply with any provisions of sections 296.01 to 296.49, or who makes any false statement in any report, record, or sales ticket required by sections 296.12, 296.14, 296.17, subdivision 5, 296.18, subdivision 2, 296.21, or 296.49, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor unless other penalties are expressly provided.

Every person who is convicted of a violation of this subdivision shall be punished by imprisonment for not less than 10 nor more than 90 days or by a fine of not less than \$25 nor more than \$100.

Prosecutions commenced under this section may be brought in the county in which the defendant resides or in Ramsey county.

The county attorney of any county in which such action is commenced, shall on request of the commissioner of taxation, prosecute violations of this chapter. Costs, fees, and expenses incurred by any county attorney in litigation in connection with such actions may be paid from appropriations to the commissioner of taxation for the administration of chapter 296.

Approved May 22, 1965.

## CHAPTER 657-H. F. No. 1794

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate in which the state has an interest to the village of Roseville.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; village of Roseville.

# Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways shall transfer and convey by quitclaim deed in the name of the state, in a form approved by the attorney general, to the village of Roseville any rights that the state has by way of flowage easements heretofore acquired by the state in connection with the trunk highway system in and to the following described real property situated in Ramsey county, Minnesota, to wit:

All that part of the following described tract: Southeast  $\frac{1}{4}$  of Northwest  $\frac{1}{4}$  of Section 8, Township 29 Range 23, which lies Southerly of the following described line: From the center of said section 8, run south on the North & South  $\frac{1}{4}$  line thereof for 245.5 feet; thence deflect to the right 90° 00' for 33 feet; thence deflect to the left 90° 00' for 100 feet; thence run Northerly on the last above described course for 100 feet; thence deflect to the left 27° 14' 08" for 200 feet to the point of beginning of the line to be described; thence continue Northwesterly on the last described course for 238.35 feet; thence deflect to the left 11° 45' 52" for 208 feet; thence deflect to the left 45° 15' for 160 feet; thence deflect to the left 80° 00' for 400 feet and there terminating; containing 2.27 acres, more or less.

All that part of the following described tract: Northeast 1/4 of Southwest 1/4 of Section 8, Township 29 Range 23, excepting therefrom the West 189 feet lying Southerly of the Easterly line of St. Croix Falls Minnesota Improvement Company's right of way; which lies within the following described line: From the center of said section 8 run south on the North & South 1/4 line thereof, for 245.5 feet; thence deflect to the right 90° 00' for 33 feet to the point of beginning of line to be described; thence deflect to the left 90° 00' and run south parallel to said North & South <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> line for 772 feet to the Northerly right of way line of Trunk Highway marked No. 36 being Route 118, as same is now located and established; thence deflect to the right 90° 30' for 508 feet; thence deflect to the right 103° for 130 feet; thence deflect to the left 33° 45' for 100 feet; thence deflect to the right 7° 15' for 586 feet; thence deflect to the right 28° 45' for 565 feet; thence deflect to the right 80° 00' for 160 feet; thence deflect to the right 45° 15' for 208 feet; thence deflect to the right and run Southeasterly to the point of beginning; containing 12.92 acres more or less.

Sec. 2. Said conveyance shall be made to the village of Roseville upon such consideration and upon such terms and conditions as

## Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

may be mutually agreed upon by the commissioner of highways and the village of Roseville.

Approved May 22, 1965.

# CHAPTER 658-H. F. No. 1850

An act relating to claims due the state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 6.19, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 6.19, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

6.19 Counties; payments to University hospitals; unpaid drafts. Subdivision 1. Except as provided in subdivision 2, drafts issued by the state auditor for claims due the state and delivered to the state treasurer for collection shall be paid within 30 days thereafter unless the claim be for services rendered by the public examiner in which case the draft may be paid within 90 days or unless the claim is to be paid by a county and is for services rendered by the university of Minnesota hospitals in which case the claim shall be paid within 60 days of the date the bill is presented to the county board. If not paid within that period interest shall accrue and be collected upon the principal of the claims at the rate of eight percent per annum from the due date of the draft.

Approved May 22, 1965.

#### CHAPTER 659-H. F. No. 1855

[Not Coded]

An act relating to severance pay in the city of Saint Paul; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 690, Section 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 690, Section 3, as amended by Laws 1961, Chapter 549, Section 1, and Laws 1963, Chapter 729, Section 2, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

657]